AVL1000 Stage
Hardware Manual ES16151-1
P/N: EDS127 (Revision 1.02.00)
Dedicated to the Science of Motion
Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive,
Pittsburgh, PA, 15238
Phone: 412-963-7470

AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual List of Tables
List of Tables
Table 1-1: Model Numbering System 2
Table 3-1: Environmental Specifications 13
Table 3-2: AVL1000 ES16151-1 Specifications 14
Table 3-3: AVL1000Motor Specifications 15
Table 3-4: Feedback Connector Pin Assignments 18
Table 3-5: Motor Connector Pin Assignments 19
Table 3-6: Limit/MotorWiring Pin Output Descriptions 20
Table B-1: Current Changes (1.02.00) 29
Table B-2: Archived Changes 30
www.aerotech.com vii
List of Tables AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual
viii www.aerotech.com
AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual Overview
Chapter 1: Overview
This manual describes Aerotech’s AVL1000 linear motor driven Z axis stage. Figure 1-1 shows a typical
AVL1000 positioning stage.
This chapter introduces standard and optional features of the AVL1000 stages, explains themodel numbering
system, and gives general safety precautions.
Figure 1-1: Typical AVL1000 Series Linear Positioning Stage
NOTE : Aerotech continually improves its product offerings, and listed options may be superseded at any
time. Refer to themost recent edition of the AerotechMotion Control Product Guide for themost current
product information at www.aerotech.com.
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 1
Overview AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual
1.1. Standard Features
The AVL1000 is a high-capacity lift stage designed for smooth operation and optimized for mechanical stiff-
ness. Lift motion of the table is generated via a linear motor driven wedge. The linear motor is completely
cog-free, allowing for tight velocity control and zero backlash. Also, themagnetic field is completely self-con-
tained within the U-channel design. A non-contact linear encoder provides high resolution feedback for excel-
lent accuracy and repeatability performance.
The AVL1000 includes an internal pneumatic counterbalance to balance the load on the stage. A precision
regulator is provided with the stage to adjust the pressure to the counterbalance.
1.1.1. Optional Features
Custom configurations are common and readily available, contact Aerotech for more details.
1.1.2. Model Numbers
The stagemodel number indicates the optional features on a particular stage. To determine the options on
your stage, refer to Table 1-1 for an explanation of the numbering system.
Table 1-1: Model Numbering System
AVL1000 Series Linear Motor Stage
AVL1000 1 mm (0.039 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
AVL1000 2 mm (0.079 in) travel stage with linear motor and limits
Linear Encoders
-LTA Linear Encoder for AVL1000; amplified sine output
Limits
-NC Normally-closed end of travel limit switches (standard)
-NO Normally-open end of travel limit switches
2 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual Overview
1.2. Dimensions
Figure 1-2: AVL1000 Dimensions
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 3
Overview AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual
1.3. Safety Procedures and Warnings
The following statements apply throughout this manual. Failure to observe these precautions could result in
serious injury to those performing the procedures and damage to the equipment.
This manual and any additional instructions included with the stage should be retained for the lifetime of the
stage.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death, disconnect all elec-
trical power prior to making any electrical connections.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death when any electrical
circuit is in use, ensure that no person comes in contact with the circuitry when the stage is
connected to a power source.
Tominimize the possibility of bodily injury or death, disconnect all electrical power prior to
making any mechanical adjustments.
Moving parts of the stage can cause crushing or shearing injuries. All personnel must
remain clear of any moving parts.
Improper use of the stage can cause damage, shock, injury, or death. Read and understand
this manual before operating the stage.
If the stage is used in amanner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided
by the stage can be impaired.
Stage cables can pose a tripping hazard. Securely mount and position all stage cables to
avoid potential hazards.
4 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual Overview
Do not expose the stage to environments or conditions outside the specified range of oper-
ating environments. Operation in conditions other than those specified can cause damage to
the equipment.
The stagemust be mounted securely. Improper mounting can result in injury and damage to
the equipment.
Use care whenmoving the stage. Manually lifting or transporting stages can result in injury.
Only trained personnel should operate, inspect, andmaintain the stage.
This stage is intended for light industrial manufacturing or laboratory use. Use of the stage
for unintended applications can result in injury and damage to the equipment.
Before using this stage, perform an operator risk assessment to determine the needed
safety requirements.
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 5
Overview AVL1000 Stage HardwareManual
1.4. EC Declaration of Incorporation
Manufactorer: Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
USA